
Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee
Agenda

Thursday, 19th November, 2015
at 6.00 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

CABINET SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AGENDA

DATE: CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 
19TH NOVEMBER, 2015

VENUE: COMMITTEE SUITE, KING'S COURT, CHAPEL 
STREET, KING'S LYNN, NORFOLK, PE30 1EX

TIME: 6.00 pm

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 6 - 11)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 October 2015. 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 



Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

6.  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

7.  RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

To receive comments, and recommendations from other Council bodies, and 
any responses subsequent to recommendations, which this Committee has 
previously made.  Some of the relevant Council bodies may meet after 
dispatch of the agenda. 

8.  MATTERS CALLED IN PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 12 

9.  SCRUTINY OF CABINET DECISIONS 

Cabinet Decisions

Items from the Cabinet agenda from 3rd November 2015 to be scrutiny are as 
follows: 

1)  Cabinet Report - Customer Services and Channel Shift (Pages 12 - 
19)

2)  Cabinet Report - Treasury Management - Mid Year Report (Pages 20 - 
36)

3)  Cabinet Report - Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Fees (Pages 37 - 111)

4)  Cabinet Report - Polling District and Polling Place Review (Pages 112 
- 120)

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday, 17 December 2015 at 6.00pm 

To: Members of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee

Councillors J Collop, J Collingham, P Gidney, I Gourlay, C Kittow, P Kunes, 
Mrs K Mellish, G Middleton and T Wing-Pentelow

For Further information, please contact:

Democratic Services
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



Portfolio Holders:

Councillor N Daubney, Leader of the Council
Councillor A Lawrence, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community

Management Team Representatives:

Debbie Gates, Executive Director Central & Community Services
Ray Harding, Chief Executive

Appropriate Officers:  The following officers are invited to attend in respect 
of the relevant agenda item:

Honor Howell – CIC Manager
Toby Cowper – Principal Accountant
Vicki Hopps – Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)

Executive Directors



346

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 22nd October, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's 

Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX

PRESENT:  
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, P Gidney, P Kunes, Mrs K Mellish and 

T Wing-Pentelow

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor A Beales, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
Regeneration and Industrial Assets

CSC:47  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Mrs S Collop be appointed Vice-
Chairman for the meeting.

CSC:48  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gourlay and 
Kittow.

CSC:49  MINUTES 

The minutes of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 17 September 
2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CSC:50  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

CSC:51  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

CSC:52  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

CSC:53  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.

6

Agenda Item 2



347

CSC:54  RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

None.

CSC:55  MATTERS CALLED IN PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 12 

None.

CSC:56  SCRUTINY OF CABINET DECISIONS 

a  Devolution 

The item had been brought to the Committee at the request of the 
Chairman Councillor Collop.

The Chairman, Councillor Collop referred to the Cabinet minutes of 6 
October 2015 and the two recommendations put forward by Councillors 
Lord Howard and A Lawrence and asked the Deputy Leader if the 
proposed amendments were acceptable and why they had been put 
forward.

In response the Deputy Leader explained that Councillor Lawrence had 
commented that as some other authorities might have financial 
problems, they might struggle to carry out their obligations, and 
potentially stop the rest.  Councillor Lawrence had expressed 
reservations about the word “endorse” in recommendation 2 at this 
stage in the proceedings and suggested that the recommendation 
should confirm continued work on the proposal which was agreed by 
Cabinet.

With regard to the comments made by Councillor Lord Howard that the 
paper was broad and that a final decision could not be taken until all of 
the detail was available.  Councillor Lord Howard proposed an 
amendment to recommendation 5 to show that the decision being 
taken “does not extend to conceding any existing Borough Council 
functions or powers without separate and prior authorisation by this 
Cabinet and Council.”  The amendment had been agreed by Cabinet.

The Deputy Leader advised Members that the above two amendments 
had provided use
[...]


The Chairman, Councillor Collop commented that the update by the 
Chief Executive was useful and that it was important that Members 
would view an Agreement if reached at the Special Council 
meeting.  

The Chief Executive explained that if on 4 November the proposal 
was agreed by Lord Hesseltine, negotiations would be required and 
the agreement would need to go back to the Leaders for the formal 
Agreement to be written up and presented to al Full Council 
meeting in each of the 16 authorities.

The Chairman, Councillor Collop commented that he had been 
present at three meetings when Devolution had been presented 
and that each time there had been a change to the proposal.  He 
stated that it would be helpful if the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of 
each political group met when there was an important issue to 
discuss to enable them to report back to their Group and would be 
putting this forward as a recommendation from the Committee.  In 
response, the Deputy Leader commented that if that was a 
recommendation from the Committee then he would be happy do 
so to ensure that all Members were kept updated by whatever 
mechanism was appropriate.

Councillor Mrs Mellish stated that it was important that all Members 
were kept up to date on such a massive venture.  The Agreement 

8



349

would be presented to a Special Full Council meeting when 
Members would have the opportunity to debate/comment.

The Deputy Leader reiterated the point that a Special Full Council 
meeting would be required to approve the Agreement.  Currently 
there was no clear mandate, but it was important that the proposal 
went through the required democratic process.  It was necessary for 
there to be an element of trust amongst the 16 Councils.

In response to questions from Councillor Mrs Collingham regarding 
the transfer of resources and concern relating to skills, etc, the 
Chief Executive referred to the proposals from the Chancellor 
regarding the reduction in Revenue Support Grant.  He also 
outlined the implications relating to the retention of business rates 
during 2016/2017.

The Chief Executive added that with regard to concerns regarding 
unemployment there were two elements.  The service currently 
provided by Job Centre Plus could be improved by the Borough 
Council tailoring it to address local employment needs and in the 
context of Universal Credit it made sense to bring the service 
together with the local Council and set up a unified service in one 
building.  With a unified service a better scheme could be provided 
and savings achieved.  Training needs could therefore be 
addressed and an improved service would be available to local 
firms.

The Deputy Leader added that there had been a number of good 
comments made by the Committee.  He commented that status quo 
was far from being risk free and it was clear that the Revenue 
Support Grant would reduce in future years.  The Deputy Leader 
emphasised that the devolution proposal provided an opportunity 
for the Borough Council to be in control of its own destiny.

In response to comments from Councillor Mrs Collingham being a 
reduced headcount in Whitehall producing inevitable savings and 
would this cascade locally, the Deputy Leader comments that there 
was £100 m for devolution available it was difficult to sell it as 
fiscally neutral.  Previously Councils had asked for control locally, 
this proposal would therefore allow decisions to be made locally.

In response to questions from Councillor Gidney on the next stage 
and the way forward particularly relating to structures, jobs, etc, the 
Chief Executive explained that were two elements of governance.  
The proposal presented to Lord Hesseltine would make it clear that 
the mayoral model would not work in Norfolk and Suffolk and 
provided details on the combined authority and how the governance 
arrangements would operate, which would include a Board and a 
Chairman being elected for a fixed period potentially to fit in
[...]
 which we have a 125 year lease. The library and the Department 
of Work and Pensions (DWP) are located in the same office.  The Hunstanton 
office is located in Valentine House, which is a council asset. Some space is 

17



also commercially let to Pay for Nannies, the DWP, Freebridge Community 
Housing and Social Services. 
 
The DWP have reduced their opening hours at the Hunstanton and Downham 
Market offices as the service is available online. They now open at Downham 
Market on a Monday, Wednesday and Friday and Hunstanton on a Tuesday 
and Thursday. Their customers make an appointment to see an advisor on 
the days they are open. As the majority of enquiries made at the area offices 
(benefits, housing and council tax) are all online or will be in the very near 
future it is proposed to revise the opening times of the Downham Market and 
Hunstanton office to two days per week at both offices. A Monday and Friday 
at Downham Market and a Tuesday and  Thursday at Hunstanton. 
 

7. Context 
 

The proposals made in respect of the delivery of service in the CIC’s are 
linked directly to the following points: 
 

• The increased use of online services and the customer’s ability to self-
serve 

• Managing customer demand 

• Channel management 

• The need to made ongoing budget savings 

• The availability of personalised customer information online 

• Improving customer service 

• Reducing wait times 
 

By operating a drop in service, we are not managing the demand for our 
services effectively. At busy times a customer can have a long wait before 
speaking to a CIC Advisor. At other times, the CIC Advisors may be 
underutilised as there are no customers waiting. Introducing an appointment 
system would improve both these issues without reducing the service 
available to customers. 
 
It is proposed to start the new arrangements from 1st April 2016, allowing time 
for a comprehensive communications plan to be put in place to advise 
customers, partners and
[...]
ok to recover the actual processing costs and costs to 
the Council for providing this service.  In the past fees have not been 
calculated in this way and therefore has resulted in the service being 
subsidised by other service areas.  The table below shows the shortfall 
between the current costs and the proposed costs.

Summary of the cost of providing the taxi licensing service October 

Hackney Carriage  & Private Hire Stats 
October 1st 2011 - 30th September 2015

2011-
2012

2012-
2013

2013-
2014

2014-
2015

Total  Cost to Service* 

Drivers:
New 12 42 30 45 129  £        1,548.00 
Renewal 294 261 266 221 1042  £      13,025.00 

PH Vehicles:
New 25 42 50 55 172  £           516.00 
Renewal 120 114 120 97 451  £        1,353.00 

HC Vehicle
New WAV 13 23 11 10 57  £        598.50 
New HC 5 8 11 12 36 £        234
Renewal 77 77 83 66 303  £        3,333.00 

Operator
New 8 6 11 14 39  £           117.00 
Renewal 48 44 43 35 170  £           510.00 

Special Event 
Vehicles
New 3 9 4 0 16  £             48.00 
Renewal 8 1 8 7 24  £             72.00 

 
£  21,354.50 

* The actual figures may have been different as the costs for the processing of the 
fees may have been different in each year.

38



Options Considered 
None

Policy Implications
The legislation requires the fees to be agreed by full Council.

Financial Implications
Failure to set fees correctly could result in the Council not recovering the 
costs of the service provided.
Additionally if the fees are not agreed through the Council then the Council 
could be open to challenge on the fees charged.

Personnel Implications
None

Statutory Considerations

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)
(Pre screening report template attached)

Risk Management Implications

Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted 
None

Background Papers
(Definition : Unpublished work relied on to a material extent in preparing the report that 
disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the rep
[...]
  475

115



Polling District Review: Cabinet Report September 2015

Ward Map Reference/Polling 
District

Area of Polling Place Polling Station 21.9.2015

Ward Electorate

St Margarets with 
St Nicholas

(78) PJ1 – St. Margaret’s 
with St. Nicholas

A line drawn from the centre of 
the river on the southern side 
of the Customs House and 
running east and then south 
east along the northern side of 
Clough Lane.  Then crossing 
St. James Road at the 
swimming pool and continuing 
south of St. John’s Church to 
the western end of St. John’s 
Walk.  Turn south and follow 
the route of Mayor’s Avenue 
and on down the centre of the 
road which fronts Windsor and 
Guanock Terraces and 
Guanock Place.  Turn south 
along a short section of 
London Road and then west 
along the southern side of the 
area known as The Friars and 
out to the centre of the river, at 
which point turn northwards 
back to the starting point.

London Road Methodist 
Church

         2,130

116



Polling District Review: Cabinet Report September 2015
117



118



119



120


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	9a Cabinet Report - Customer Services and Channel Shift
	9b Cabinet Report - Treasury Management - Mid Year Report
	9c Cabinet Report - Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees
	amended fees consultation no name address, 03/11/2015 Cabinet

	9d Cabinet Report - Polling District and Polling Place Review
	polling stns rep app, 03/11/2015 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


450

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 19th November, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor J Collop (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, Mrs S Collop (Substitute), P Gidney, C Kittow, 

G Middleton and T Wing-Pentelow

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Gourlay and P Kunes

CSC58  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Claire Kittow be appointed as Vice-
Chairman for the meeting.

CSC59  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 October 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CSC60  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

CSC61  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman declared an interest in relation to CSC69 as a taxi driver 
was a relative of Councillor Mrs Collop.

Councillor Mrs Collop declared that she was related to a taxi driver in 
relation to CSC69 and would not take part in the debate.

CSC62  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor J Moriarty attended and spoke on item CSC67 – Customer 
Services and Channel Shift.

CSC63  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.



451

CSC64  RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

None.

CSC65  MATTERS CALLED IN PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 12 

There were none.

CSC66  SCRUTINY OF CABINET DECISIONS 

a  Cabinet Report - Customer Services and Channel Shift 

The Chairman invited Councillor J Moriarty to address the Committee 
under Standing Order 34.  

Councillor Moriarty stated that the Resources and Performance Panel 
had considered this issue however the Regeneration, Environment and 
Community Panel had not looked at the community aspect.  He added 
that an initial presentation had been given to the R&P Panel to note.  
The presentation established that there was no idea of what savings 
would be made.  

Councillor Moriarty made reference to the comments from Councillor 
Devereux at the R & P meeting held on 27 October regarding 
consultation arrangements and the response being that if customers 
were asked about the proposed changes the majority would answer 
that they preferred to see the service remain as it was currently.  He 
added that as he read the report, the proposed changes would come 
into effect in 2016 therefore there was not going to be any consultation.

Councillor Moriarty also referred to the Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) which had accompanied the Cabinet Report.  Within the EIA it 
stated that consultation had taken place with members of Extended 
Management Team, Corporate Equalities Group and the Resources 
and Performance Panel.  Each group considered the change a positive 
one overall.  However, he considered that the Council was not 
consulting on the important element which was the impact on the 
community.

He asked whether the implementation of the decision could be deferred 
until the amount of savings was known.

In responding to the points raised by Councillor Moriarty, the Leader 
stated that channel shift would provide a better and more effective 
service to the customer. 

Councillor Moriarty stated that his point related to the fact that there 
was no way of measuring the changes.  In addition, there had not been 
any consultation carried out but the report alluded to the fact that the 



452

changes would come into force in April 2016.  He added that his 
concern was that the Council had not taken the opportunity to talk to 
people about the changes.

The Chairman stated that he had voted against this item at the 
Resources & Performance Panel meeting.  His concerns related to the 
reduced opening hours of the Downham Market and Hunstanton 
satellite offices.  He considered that there would be a gap for certain 
vulnerable people not being able to go and speak to someone.  He 
understood that a telephone would be provided at the Downham 
Market Office but not at Hunstanton.

He agreed with the report that this needed to be the way forward but 
still had concerns that this could affect some vulnerable people.

The Leader acknowledged the concerns raised by the Chairman, but 
from past statistics it could be demonstrated where the past use was.  
He added that by the use of technology this would help to make sure 
that people had access to services at all times.   He explained that he 
knew how important these things were but facilities would be in place 
to improve services for everyone.  

Councillor Mrs Mellish stated that it was a difficult decision but the 
Council had to make savings and efficiencies.  She referred to the 
Police Station in Downham Market, which she lived opposite, where 
she saw people going in and out of the car park all day long.  The 
opening hours had now been reduced to 10am – 3pm on the grounds 
of a reduction in footfall, however she could not see that there had not 
been any reduction in footfall.

The Leader explained that the report was not saying that there had 
been a reduction in footfall but the staff knew for example the numbers 
of people who visited the Downham Market Office.

The Chairman added that he considered that if an emergency 
telephone was provided at Hunstanton then people would still be able 
to contact officers.

The Leader responded that people could still contact the Council but 
the Council’s services would be refined and customers would be able 
to get answers/support more effectively.  The Council needed to be as 
accessible as possible and improve efficiency.

In response to a query regarding the additional recommendation put 
forward by the Resources & Performance Panel, the Assistant Director 
explained that public consultation would not take place, instead a 
comprehensive Communications Plan would be produced to 
communicate to the members of the public the changes being 
implemented.  In addition, consideration had been given to placing 
notices in the local press however the changes would mostly be 
communicated by signage and word of mouth from advisors.  Partner 



453

organisations would also be informed of the changes.  She explained 
that there would still be a presence at the Hunstanton and Downham 
Market offices which would suit a number of people.  In addition, most 
people had mobile phones and signs would be erected to tell people 
what numbers they needed to ring for assistance.  The Assistant 
Director explained that she had carried out an analysis of enquiries and 
she was confident that the new arrangements would satisfy not only 
the day to day enquiries but also any emergencies.  She added that 
most homeless people came to the King’s Court offices for assistance.

The Assistant Director advised that the Council would be talking with 
service partners.  The new arrangements would be communicated with 
members of the public and it would be important to manage 
expectations and be seen as a way to maintain services at all the 
offices.

In response to a comment from the Chairman regarding the telephone 
in Downham Market, the Assistant Director explained that the office 
was based in the Priory Centre which also housed the library therefore 
an emergency telephone could be based there.  However, the offices 
at Hunstanton could not be open without staff being there, which was 
why an emergency telephone could not be housed there.  She 
reemphasised the fact that most people did have mobile phones.

In response to a comment from Councillor Mrs Collingham, the Leader 
acknowledged that not everyone was online, however, there were 
facilities at King’s Court for people to use with a member of staff 
available to help them if required.  He added that technology gave an 
advantage and people could have a faster 24 hour service.

Councillor Moriarty referred to the additional recommendation made by 
the Resources & Performance Panel and asked whether consultation 
was going to take place or not.

The Assistant Director explained that it was difficult to consult once a 
decision had been made but with these types of services people did 
not like change.  If an alternative was presented then people’s fears 
were allayed.  She added that the proposals were trying to preserve 
the service.

The Chief Executive explained that it was important to be straight with 
people.  He added that Cabinet had made a decision and people would 
be aware of that.  He considered that the proposals put forward were a 
good alternative. He acknowledged that maybe the wording was wrong 
with the additional recommendation but considered that the Council 
was doing the right thing.  He added that the Council would be 
supporting people with the changes and already staff  were helping 
customers using an Ipad and showing them how to access services, 
which appeared to be working well.  He considered that it was better 
not to consult customers over the proposal with people saying no and 



454

then going ahead with the proposals anyway, which would not instil 
confidence in the Council.

b  Cabinet Report - Treasury Management - Mid Year Report 

The Chairman stated that he had asked for this to be considered by the 
Committee.  He stated that there had been a good discussion at the 
Audit & Risk Panel when it was considered, where he had asked 
questions regarding alternative investment options.  He also referred to 
the comments made by Councillor Beales at the Cabinet meeting held 
on 3 November 2015 regarding non-traditional investments.  The 
Chairman added that he would like to see the Council moving forward 
to look at alternative investment opportunities.

The Leader stated that he did not disagree with the comments made by 
the Chairman, and agreed that the Council had gone through a period 
of stagnation in investment rates.  He acknowledged that the Council 
should be looking at other investment opportunities and there were 
also development opportunities which would also benefit the public.  In 
addition, this Council had played a big role in 2 or 3 projects ie: the 
University Centre and KLIC.  

Councillor Mrs Collop stated that the Treasury Team had given a good 
report at the Audit & Risk Committee.

The Assistant Director explained that the Leader was right that the 
Treasury Statement had the opportunity to take non-traditional 
investments.  She explained that there was the opportunity to invest in 
property funds but investment in development opportunities in West 
Norfolk would have an added advantage of additional business rates.  
She added that the opportunities would come through the Cabinet 
process.

c  Cabinet Report - Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Fees 

With the agreement of the Committee, this item was taken first.

Councillor Collop stated that he had been contacted by taxi drivers 
regarding the proposals, and had invited two drivers to the meeting. 

Steven O’Donnell and Jason Smith addressed the Committee and 
made the following points:

 Some of the fees looked like they had been duplicated, for example 
new wheelchair accessible vehicles had additional checks carried out 
by the testing station and at the Borough Council.  He added that the 
Borough Council only checked with the operator and not the driver as 
it was important that the driver knew how to load/unload wheelchair 
users.



455

 Changing name had gone up from £5.50 - £11.00.  He asked whether 
there was a way to do this online.

 Door stickers at £19.98. £5.60 of that related to administration charges 
but the drivers could go directly to the sign makers.

 The drivers could not pass on any additional charges as they were on 
a metre.

 Wheelchair accessible vehicles cost a third more to operate.
 The trade needed to have clear understanding of the charges.

He concluded that he was aware that the Act had been brought in by Central 
Government but felt that a fair balance could be sought for both the Council 
and drivers.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community advised that it was the 
Cabinet’s decision only that should be scrutinised.

The Chairman advised that several taxi drivers had written in about the issues 
and had attended the Cabinet Meeting.  He added that the taxi drivers were a 
credit to the Council but at the same time the taxi drivers were unhappy with 
the proposed fees.  He stated that he hoped the Portfolio Holder could 
reassure the taxi drivers the reasons why the changes had to be introduced.

The Leader thanked both Steven O’Donnell and Jason Smith for attending the 
meeting tonight.  He explained that the Council now had to cover its 
administration fees which should not be costing the Council money for 
providing the service.

The Chairman stated that the taxi drivers knew their costs, and he would ask 
the Portfolio Holder to take on board what they were saying.  He suggested 
that a meeting could be arranged with the Portfolio Holder, taxi drivers and 
officers, which seemed to be a sensible way forward.

The Leader explained that this was not a public consultation meeting.  The 
Portfolio Holder was here with the appropriate officers to answer questions 
from the Committee.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community stated that the taxi drivers 
could contact the officers present to arrange meeting.  He added that the 
Council could not subsidise the fees and had to recover the actual processing 
costs.  He further added that a Member could have attended the Cabinet 
Meeting under Standing Order 34, if they had any points to raise, but did not 
think that this meeting was the right place to do so.

The Chairman stated that this would be costing taxi drivers extra money and 
could impact on their business.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community responded that the changes 
had been brought in by Central Government, therefore the Council had no 
choice but to adhere to those changes.  A cost exercise was carried out which 
was how the fees were arrived at.  The last time there had been a fee 
increase was in 2011.  As the report stated, the proposed fees now looked to 
recover the actual processing costs and costs to the Council for providing this 
service.  In the past fees had not been calculated in that way and therefore 
had resulted in the service being subsidised by other service areas, however 
it was not intended to recover the costs previously incurred and not re-



456

charged.  He added that someone had to pay for the increase and he could 
not see why it should be the taxpayer.

The Chairman stated that taxi drivers charged a set price for trips and the 
prices that the Council set may be adverse to their businesses.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community explained that the changes 
had been out to consultation and some of the issues raised had been taken 
into account.  The proposals would also be advertised in the press.  He added 
that every plate holder had the opportunity to put their points forward as part 
of the consultation process.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community agreed that a meeting could 
take place with officers and members of the taxi trade.  He further explained 
that the Council had to carry out this exercise to recover the costs incurred by 
the Council in providing the service.

Steve O’Donnell added that the consultation came out at the end of August 
and the end of the consultation process was 22nd September.  He felt that this 
had been pushed through and left to the last minute, whereas other 
authorities had appeared to consult quicker.   He also stated that there had 
not been any response to the objections raised as part of the consultation 
process.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community explained that all responses 
had been looked through in detail and this took time to do.

The Chairman asked why other authorities sent out their consultation 
document quicker.  The Portfolio Holder responded that he could not answer 
that question.

The Chairman added that he thought that a meeting between the Portfolio 
Holder, officers and the trade would be beneficial.  He thanked Steve 
O’Donnell and Jason Smith for attending the meeting.

d  Cabinet Report - Polling District and Polling Place Review 

Councillor Collop stated that he had asked for this item to be on the 
agenda, and stated that the report showed that the Leader had been 
consulted but did not indicate that Ward Members had been.

The Leader explained that the Returning Officer had a responsibility to 
keep polling stations under review.  The changes put forward within the 
report were being made to improve accessibility and an improvement 
to the current polling station, or in one case the Olive Branch Café was 
no longer available.

The Chief Executive reassured the Committee that Ward Members had 
been consulted but reference to this had been omitted from the report.  
He explained that officers’ routinely went round and inspected all 
polling stations, particularly looking at issues relating to access, car 
parking, etc.  With regards to the proposed polling stations, he 



457

considered that these would be a better alternatives than the existing 
polling stations.

The Chairman asked that when looking at alternative venues, was the 
cost of the venue taken into account.  The Chief Executive confirmed 
that this would be taken into account.

Councillor Mrs S Collop confirmed that Ward Members had been 
consulted on the proposed changes.

The Chief Executive also explained that it was sometimes difficult to 
find venues.  He reported that if Presiding Officers had any difficulties 
with the venue during an election, then this would be reported back to 
the Elections Team.

CSC67  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting was Thursday 17 December 2015 at 6.00 
pm.

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm


